

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

----- )  
In the Matter of the Application of: ) Case No. 2023-05859  
)  
DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR., )  
ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG, )  
JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J. )  
TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP )  
ORGANIZATION, INC., THE TRUMP )  
ORGANIZATION, LLC, DJT HOLDINGS )  
LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING )  
MEMBER, TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 )  
NORTH WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP )  
OLD POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET )  
LLC, and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC, )  
)  
Petitioners, )  
)  
For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the CPLR )  
)  
-against- )  
)  
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR F. ENGORON, )  
J.S.C., and PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW )  
YORK by LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY )  
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, )  
)  
Respondents. )  
----- )

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF AN INTERIM STAY**

**HABBA MADAIO &  
ASSOCIATES, LLP**  
Alina Habba  
112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors  
New York, New York 10120  
Phone: (908) [REDACTED]  
Email: ahabba@[REDACTED]  
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Allen  
Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney,  
The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust,*

**ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC**  
Clifford S. Robert  
Michael Farina  
526 RXR Plaza  
Uniondale, New York 11556  
Phone: (516) [REDACTED]  
Email: crobert@[REDACTED]  
mfarina@[REDACTED]  
*Counsel for Donald Trump, Jr.,  
Eric Trump, The Donald J. Trump*

*The Trump Organization, Inc., Trump Organization LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

*Revocable Trust, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC*

-and-

**CONTINENTAL PLLC**

Christopher M. Kise (of the bar of the State of Florida) by permission of this Court  
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 750  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Phone: [REDACTED]

ckise@[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Donald Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, The Donald J. Trump Revocable Trust, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC, and Seven Springs LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
THE GAG ORDERS SHOULD REMAIN STAYED.....	6
A. An Article 78 Petition is the Proper Vehicle for the Relief Petitioners Seek .....	6
1. Summary Punishment for Contempt is Reviewable in a Proceeding Pursuant to Article 78 .....	7
2. Gag Orders Are Reviewable in a Proceeding Pursuant to Article 78 in the Nature of Prohibition.....	9
B. The Gag Orders Are Unconstitutional .....	13
1. The First Amendment Permits Comment on the Public Appearance of Bias, Which Is Unrebutted in the Record .....	14
2. Neither the Attorney General nor Justice Engoron Can Justify Imposition of the Gag Orders Under New York Law .....	18
i. Concerns about dangerous conduct by anonymous third parties do not justify Justice Engoron’s sweeping restrictions. ....	19
ii. The generic and inapposite “interests” recited by the Attorney General do not justify the Gag Orders. ....	21
3. The Gag Orders Are Overbroad.....	25
C. Enforcement of the Gag Orders Has Consistently Violated the Judiciary Law and the Rules of the Court .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Ash v. Board of Managers of 155 Condominium,</u> 44 A.D.3d 324 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	18, 24
<u>Baralan Int’l v. Avant Indus.,</u> 242 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	32
<u>Bridges v. State of Cal.,</u> 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	3
<u>People v. Barton,</u> 8 N.Y.3d 70 (2006) .....	25
<u>Brady v. Ottaway Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 84 A.D.2d 226 (2d Dep’t 1981) .....	17
<u>Brown v. Louisiana,</u> 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	13, 21
<u>Brummer v. Wey,</u> 166 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep’t 2018) .....	26
<u>Budwilowitz v. Marc Nichols Assoc.,</u> 195 A.D.3d 404 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	11
<u>Casey v. Chem. Bank,</u> 245 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	31
<u>Connors v. Pallozzi,</u> 241 A.D.2d 719 (3d Dep’t 1997) .....	8
<u>Matter of Dondi v. Jones,</u> 40 N.Y.2d 8 (1976) .....	10
<u>People v. Epps,</u> 21 A.D.2d 650 (1st Dep’t 1964) .....	7
<u>Fischetti v. Scherer,</u> 44 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,</u> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	27

<u>Gottwald v. Sebert,</u> 193 A.D.3d 573 (1st Dep’t 2021) .....	17
<u>Gulf Oil v. Bernard,</u> 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	23, 24
<u>In re Hart,</u> 7 N.Y.3d 1 (2006).....	28
<u>Hoesten v. Best,</u> 34 A.D.3d 143 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	22
<u>Johnson v. Price,</u> 28 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	13
<u>Matter of Katz v. Murtagh,</u> 28 N.Y.2d 234 (1971) .....	29, 30
<u>Matter of Kernisan v. Taylor,</u> 171 A.D.2d 869 (2d Dep’t 1991).....	31
<u>Nat’l Broadcasting Co. v. Cooperman,</u> 116 A.D.2d 287 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	10, 11, 12, 27
<u>Neal v. White,</u> 46 A.D.3d 156 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	13
<u>New York Times Co. v. Rothwax,</u> 143 A.D.2d 592 (1st Dep’t 1988) .....	10, 12
<u>Pramer S.C.A. v. Abapulus Intl. Corp.,</u> 76 A.D.3d 89 (1st Dep’t 2010) .....	29
<u>In re Raab,</u> 100 N.Y.2d 305 (2003).....	21, 26
<u>Rockwell v. Morris,</u> 12 A.D.2d 272 (1st Dep’t 1961) .....	21, 25
<u>Rosenblatt v. Baer,</u> 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	17
<u>Matter of Rush v. Mordue,</u> 68 N.Y.2d 348 (1986).....	8, 10, 11
<u>People v. Sanders,</u> 58 A.D.2d 525 (1st Dep’t 1977) .....	7

<u>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</u> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	24
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	23
<u>Sholes v. Meagher</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 333 (2003).....	9, 11
<u>People v. Trump</u> , 213 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2023) .....	33
<u>Ultracashmere House, Ltd. v. Kenston Warehousing Corp.</u> , 166 A.D.2d 386 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	27
<u>People v. Webb</u> , 159 A.D.2d 289 (1st Dep’t 1990) .....	7
<u>Westchester Rockland Newspapers, Inc. v. Leggett</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 430 (1979).....	26

**Statutes and Codes**

Judiciary Law	
Section 753.....	32
Section 755.....	7

**Rules and Regulations**

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules,	
CPLR § 2214(b) .....	12
CPLR § 4011 .....	29, 30
CPLR § 7801 .....	8, 9
New York Codes, Rules and Regulations, Title 22, Section 130,	
Section 130-1.1.....	9, 24, 31
New York Codes, Rules and Regulations, Title 22, Section 604,	
Section 604.2 .....	30, 32
New York Code of Judicial Conduct, Title 22, Section 100,	
Section 100.5.....	16

**Constitutions**

United States Constitution	
First Amendment .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Dillon, Practice Commentary, McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY.....29

Judicial Ethics Opinion 98-19.....16
